CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 7
R.7 Chapter 39/7
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
SUB-CHAPTER |
PRIMARY FORMS
3901 POLYMERS OF ETHYLENE, IN PRIMARY
FORMS:
3901.10.00 - Polyethylene having a specific gravity of less than 0.94 5%
CA:Free
01 kg Linear low density polyethylene (LLDPE)
02 kg Low density polyethylene (LDPE)
3901.20.00 03 kg - Polyethylene having a specific gravity of 0.94 or more 5%
CA:Free
3901.30.00 - Ethylene-vinyl acetate copolymers 5%
CA:Free
04 kg Liquid forms; adhesives
05 kg Other
3901.90.00 06 kg - Other 5%
CA:Free
3902 POLYMERS OF PROPYLENE OR OF OTHER
OLEFINS, IN PRIMARY FORMS:
3902.10.00 07 kg - Polypropylene 5%
3902.20.00 08 kg - Polyisobutylene Free
3902.30.00 - Propylene copolymers 5%
09 kg Compounds; adhesives
10 kg Other
3902.90.00 11 kg - Other 5%
3903 POLYMERS OF STYRENE, IN PRIMARY FORMS:
3903.1 - Polystyrene:
3903.11.00 12 kg - - Expansible 5%
3903.19.00 13 kg - - Other 5%
3903.20.00 28 kg - Styrene-acrylonitrile (SAN) copolymers 5%
3903.30.00 15 kg - Acrylonitrile-butadiene-styrene (ABS) copolymers 5%
3903.90.00 16 kg - Other 5%
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1112

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 7
Chapter 39/8
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
3904 POLYMERS OF VINYL CHLORIDE OR OF OTHER
HALOGENATED OLEFINS, IN PRIMARY FORMS:
3904.10.00 - Poly(vinyl chloride), not mixed with any other 5%
substances
17 kg Paste making
18 kg Other
3904.2 - Other poly(vinyl chloride):
3904.21.00 19 kg - - Non-plasticised 5%
3904.22.00 20 kg - - Plasticised 5%
3904.30.00 21 kg -Vinyl chloride-vinyl acetate copolymers 5%
3904.40.00 22 kg - Other vinyl chloride copolymers 5%
3904.50.00 23 kg - Vinylidene chloride polymers 5%
3904.6 - Fluoro-polymers:
3904.61.00 24 kg - - Polytetrafluoroethylene 5%
3904.69.00 25 kg -- Other 5%
3904.90.00 26 kg - Other 5%
3905 POLYMERS OF VINYL ACETATE OR OF OTHER
VINYL ESTERS, IN PRIMARY FORMS; OTHER
VINYL POLYMERS IN PRIMARY FORMS:
3905.1 - Poly(vinyl acetate):
3905.12.00 35 kg - - In aqueous dispersion 5%
3905.19.00 36 kg - - Other 5%
3905.2 - Vinyl acetate copolymers:
3905.21.00 37 kg - - In agqueous dispersion 5%
3905.29.00 38 kg --Other 5%
3905.30.00 39 kg - Poly(vinyl alcohol), whether or not containing 5%
unhydrolysed acetate groups
3905.9 - Other:
3905.91.00 40 kg  --Copolymers 5%
3905.99.00 41 kg  --Other 5%
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 11112

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 7
R.6 Chapter 39/9
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
3906 ACRYLIC POLYMERS IN PRIMARY FORMS:
3906.10.00 - Poly(methyl methacrylate) 5%
04 kg Powders; granules; flakes
38 kg Other
3906.90.00 - Other 5%
06 kg Emulsions
07 kg Flocculating agents
08 kg Powders; granules; flakes
09 kg Other
3907 POLYACETALS, OTHER POLYETHERS AND
EPOXIDE RESINS, IN PRIMARY FORMS;
POLYCARBONATES, ALKYD RESINS,
POLYALLYL ESTERS AND OTHER POLYESTERS,
IN PRIMARY FORMS:
3907.10.00 10 kg - Polyacetals 5%
CA:Free
3907.20.00 - Other polyethers 5%
38 kg Polyethylene oxide (including polyethylene
glycols)
39 kg Propylene oxide based polyols
40 kg Other
3907.30.00 - Epoxide resins 5%
14 kg Liquid
15 kg Solid
3907.40.00 - Polycarbonates 5%
CA:Free
16 kg Uncompounded
17 kg Other
3907.50.00 18 kg - Alkyd resins 5%
3907.60.00 19 kg - Poly(ethylene terephthalate) 5%
CA:Free
3907.70.00 20 kg - Poly(lactic acid) 5%
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



*

*

CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 7
Chapter 39/10
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
3907.9 - Other polyesters:
3907.91.00 - - Unsaturated 5%
32 kg Vinyl ester resin
33 kg Other
3907.99 - - Other:
3907.99.10 21 kg - -- Polybutylene terephthalate 5%
CA:Free
3907.99.90 --- Other 5%
23 kg Polyester polyols
38 kg Other
3908 POLYAMIDES IN PRIMARY FORMS:
3908.10.00 25 kg - Polyamide-6, -11, -12, -6,6, -6,9, -6,10 or -6,12 5%
CA:Free
3908.90.00 26 kg - Other 5%
CA:Free
3909 AMINO-RESINS, PHENOLIC RESINS AND
POLYURETHANES, IN PRIMARY FORMS:
3909.10.00 27 kg - Urea resins; thiourea resins 5%
3909.20.00 28 kg - Melamine resins 5%
3909.30.00 29 kg - Other amino-resins 5%
3909.40.00 30 kg - Phenolic resins 5%
3909.50 - Polyurethanes:
3909.50.10 31 kg ---Goods, as follows: 5%
(a) addition products of polyols, being:
(i) polyester polyols; or
(ii) polyether polyols, being, or having the
essential character of, ethylene oxide or
propylene oxide derivatives, reacted with
Isocyanates, containing unreacted hydroxyl
or isocyanate groups and, normally, further
reacted through these hydroxyl or isocyanate
groups;
(b) goods, put up in sets consisting of two or more
separate constituents which, when mixed
together, form a polyurethane
3909.50.90 05 kg ---Other 5%
CA:Free
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



*

* *

CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 7
R.7 Chapter 39/11
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
3910.00.00 SILICONES IN PRIMARY FORMS 5%
06 kg Silicone fluids; silicone rubber
07 kg Other
3911 PETROLEUM RESINS, COUMARONE-INDENE
RESINS, POLYTERPENES, POLYSULPHIDES,
POLYSULPHONES AND OTHER PRODUCTS
SPECIFIED IN NOTE 3 TO THIS CHAPTER, NOT
ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED, IN
PRIMARY FORMS:
3911.10.00 30 kg - Petroleum resins, coumarone, indene or coumarone- 5%
indene resins and polyterpenes
3911.90.00 10 kg - Other 5%
3912 CELLULOSE AND ITS CHEMICAL DERIVATIVES,
NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED, IN
PRIMARY FORMS:
3912.1 - Cellulose acetates:
3912.11.00 11 kg - - Non-plasticised Free
3912.12.00 12 kg - - Plasticised Free
3912.20.00 13 kg - Cellulose nitrates (including collodions) 5%
3912.3 - Cellulose ethers:
3912.31.00 14 kg - - Carboxymethylcellulose and its salts 5%
3912.39.00 -- Other 5%
15 kg Hydroxyethylcellulose
16 kg Hydroxypropylmethylcellulose
09 kg Other
3912.90.00 19 kg - Other 5%
3913 NATURAL POLYMERS (FOR EXAMPLE, ALGINIC
ACID) AND MODIFIED NATURAL POLYMERS
(FOR EXAMPLE, HARDENED PROTEINS,
CHEMICAL DERIVATIVES OF NATURAL
RUBBER), NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR
INCLUDED, IN PRIMARY FORMS:
3913.10.00 20 kg - Alginic acid, its salts and esters 5%
3913.90.00 24 kg - Other 5%
3914.00.00 ION-EXCHANGERS BASED ON POLYMERS OF 5%
3901 TO 3913, IN PRIMARY FORMS
22 kg Of the styrene type
23 kg Other
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 7
Chapter 39/12
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
SUB-CHAPTER 11
WASTE, PARINGS AND SCRAP;
SEMI-MANUFACTURES; ARTICLES
3915 WASTE, PARINGS AND SCRAP, OF PLASTICS:
3915.10.00 31 kg - Of polymers of ethylene 5%
CA:Free
3915.20.00 26 kg - Of polymers of styrene 5%
CA:Free
3915.30.00 27 kg - Of polymers of vinyl chloride 5%
CA:Free
3915.90 - Of other plastics:
3915.90.10 28 kg - -- Of plastics, as follows: 5%
(a) of polymers of propylene; CA:Free
(b) of polymers of vinyl;
(c) of polymers of vinylidene
3915.90.90 29 kg - -- Of other plastics 5%
3916 MONOFILAMENT OF WHICH ANY CROSS-
SECTIONAL DIMENSION EXCEEDS 1 mm, RODS,
STICKS AND PROFILE SHAPES, WHETHER OR
NOT SURFACE-WORKED BUT NOT OTHERWISE
WORKED, OF PLASTICS:
3916.10.00 01 m - Of polymers of ethylene 5%
CA:Free
3916.20.00 82 m - Of polymers of vinyl chloride 5%
3916.90.00 04 m - Of other plastics 5%
3917 TUBES, PIPES AND HOSES, AND FITTINGS
THEREFOR (FOR EXAMPLE, JOINTS, ELBOWS,
FLANGES), OF PLASTICS:
3917.10.00 - Artificial guts (sausage casings) of hardened protein Free
or of cellulosic materials
86 m Of hardened protein
87 m Other
3917.2 - Tubes, pipes and hoses, rigid:
3917.21 - - Of polymers of ethylene:
3917.21.10 88 m --- Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 5%
vehicles CA:Free
3917.21.90 89 m ---Other 5%
CA:Free

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

1112



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 7
R.9 Chapter 39/13
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
3917.22.00 90 m - - Of polymers of propylene 5%
3917.23.00 91 m - - Of polymers of vinyl chloride 5%
3917.29.00 03 m - - Of other plastics 5%
3917.3 - Other tubes, pipes and hoses:
3917.31 - - Flexible tubes, pipes and hoses, having a minimum
burst pressure of 27.6 MPa:
3917.31.10 94 m ---0Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 5%
vehicles CA:Free
3917.31.90 95 m ---Other 5%
CA:Free
3917.32 - - Other, not reinforced or otherwise combined with
other materials, without fittings:
3917.32.10 96 m ---Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 5%
vehicles CA:Free
3917.32.90 ---Other 5%
CA:Free
53 m Of polymers of vinyl chloride
34 m Of polymers of ethylene or of propylene
35 m Of other plastics
3917.33 - - Other, not reinforced or otherwise combined with
other materials, with fittings:
3917.33.10 55 m ---Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 5%
vehicles CA:Free
3917.33.90 56 m --- Other 5%
CA:Free
3917.39 - - Other:
3917.39.10 57 m ---Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 5%
vehicles CA:Free
3917.39.90 --- Other 5%
CA:Free
48 m Of polymers of vinyl chloride
58 m Of other plastics
3917.40.00 - Fittings 5%
CA:Free
53 kg Of polymers of ethylene or of propylene
59 kg Of other plastics
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1112

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8 or 9 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ and Malaysian originating goods,
respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 7
Chapter 39/14
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
3918 FLOOR COVERINGS OF PLASTICS, WHETHER
OR NOT SELF-ADHESIVE, IN ROLLS OR IN THE
FORM OF TILES; WALL OR CEILING
COVERINGS OF PLASTICS, AS DEFINED IN
NOTE 9 TO THIS CHAPTER:
3918.10.00 - Of polymers of vinyl chloride 5%
CA:Free
23 sm Floor tiles
Other floor coverings:
24 sm .Not exceeding 1 200 mm in width
.Exceeding 1 200 mm in width:
..é)f solid composition without a foam layer
ase:
25 sm ...Not exceeding 2 mm in thickness
26 sm ...Exceeding 2 mm in thickness
27 sm ..Of solid composition with a foam layer base
21 sm ..Other
30 sm Wall or ceiling coverings
* %  3918.90.00 - Of other plastics 5%
31 sm Foam underlay for carpets
32 sm Other
3919 SELF-ADHESIVE PLATES, SHEETS, FILM, FOIL,
TAPE, STRIP AND OTHER FLAT SHAPES, OF
PLASTICS, WHETHER OR NOT IN ROLLS:
3919.10.00 - In rolls of a width not exceeding 20 cm 5%
71 kg Of polyester
61 kg Of polymers of ethylene
59 sm Of polymers of propylene
77 kg Of other plastics
3919.90.00 - Other 5%
80 kg Of polyester
81 kg Of polyurethanes
Of polymers of ethylene:
72 kg .Of polyethylene
84 kg .Other
68 kg Of polypropylene
69 kg Of polyvinyl chloride
85 kg Of other plastics
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/14

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8 or 9 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ and Malaysian originating goods,

respectively, are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 7
R.6 Chapter 39/15
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
3920 OTHER PLATES, SHEETS, FILM, FOIL AND
STRIP, OF PLASTICS, NON-CELLULAR AND NOT
REINFORCED, LAMINATED, SUPPORTED OR
SIMILARLY COMBINED WITH OTHER
MATERIALS:
3920.10.00 - Of polymers of ethylene 5%
CA:Free
Of polyethylene:
.Not exceeding 0.08 mm in thickness:
22 kg ..Printed, embossed or otherwise
surface-worked, except merely polished
..Other:
20 kg ...Low density
21 kg ...Other
.Exceeding 0.08 mm in thickness:
25 kg ..Printed, embossed or otherwise
surface-worked, except merely polished
..Other:
40 kg ...Low density
41 kg ...Other
Other:
50 kg .Not exceeding 0.08 mm in thickness
51 kg .Exceeding 0.08 mm in thickness
3920.20.00 - Of polymers of propylene 5%
Film:
.Not exceeding 0.08 mm in thickness:
..Biaxially oriented:
01 kg ...Metallised
09 kg ...Other
13 kg ..Other
24 kg .Exceeding 0.08 mm in thickness
Tape:
05 kg .Strapping
06 kg .Other
07 kg Other
3920.30.00 09 kg - Of polymers of styrene 5%
CA:Free
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 11112

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 7
Chapter 39/16
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
3920.4 - Of polymers of vinyl chloride:
* % 3920.43.00 - - Containing by weight not less than 6% of plasticisers 5%
CA:Free
55 kg Rigid
Flexible:
.Not exceeding 0.08 mm in thickness:
57 kg ..Food grade film
58 kg ..Other
63 kg .Exceeding 0.08 mm but not exceeding 0.5 mm in
thickness
69 kg .Exceeding 0.5 mm in thickness
%% 3920.49.00 - - Other 5%
CA:Free
Rigid:
67 kg .Not exceeding 0.25 mm in thickness
68 kg .Exceeding 0.25 mm but not exceeding 0.5 mm in
thickness
70 kg .Exceeding 0.5 mm in thickness
Flexible:
.Not exceeding 0.08 mm in thickness:
72 kg ..Food grade film
73 kg ..Other
76 kg .Exceeding 0.08 mm but not exceeding 0.5 mm in
thickness
78 kg .Exceeding 0.5 mm in thickness
3920.5 - Of acrylic polymers:
3920.51.00 01 kg - - Of poly(methyl methacrylate) 5%
3920.59.00 02 kg - - Other 5%
3920.6 - Of polycarbonates, alkyd resins, polyallyl esters or
other polyesters:
3920.61.00 07 kg - - Of polycarbonates 5%
%% 3920.62.00 - - Of poly(ethylene terephthalate) 5%
Coated:
10 kg .Copying, drafting and metallised film
19 kg .Other
Uncoated:
41 kg .Not exceeding 0.38 mm in thickness
45 kg .Exceeding 0.38 mm in thickness
3920.63.00 36 kg - - Of unsaturated polyesters 5%
3920.69.00 37 kg - - Of other polyesters 5%
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



